



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1488 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 17027 OF 2023

Suresh Balu Dhawale .. Applicant/Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors .. Respondents

Ms. Rucha Madiwale, i/b Ms. Shreya Hadgaonkar, for the Applicant/Petitioner.

Mr. O. A. Chandurkar, Addl GP, a/w Ms. G. R. Raghuwanshi, AGP for Respondent No. 1 - State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 23RD MARCH 2026.

PC:

1. By this application, the applicant (original petitioner) seeks restoration of the writ petition, which was dismissed on account of failure to remove the office objections.

2. The reasons for seeking restoration are stated in Paragraphs 7, 8 and 9 of the application. Although there is considerable delay in filing the present application, considering the fact that the petitioner claims to be a farmer and is unaware of the procedural requirements of the Court, we are inclined to take a sympathetic view and allow the application.

3. In view of the above, the application is allowed in terms of prayer



clauses (a) and (b). Consequently, the petition is restored, subject to the petitioner removing office objections within two weeks from today.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)